## <u>503295949</u> 05/07/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3342568

UBMISSION TYPE:		٢	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	N	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT				
EFFECTIVE DATE:		1	12/03/2008				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	<b>ATA</b>						
			Name			Execution Date	
MR. RAYMOND ANTHONY JOAO						12/03/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY DA							
Name:		DAO CONTROL & MONITORING SYSTEMS, LLC					
Street Address:		122 BELLEVUE PLACE					
City:		ONKERS					
State/Country:		EW YORK					
Postal Code:	10703	10703					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type		•	Numb				
		111808	11180822				
••			0781751				
••			0420795				
			0420799				
	pplication number: 1042		799				
Application Number:	L						
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ	(914)96	<u> </u>				
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA e sent to	o the e-	69-2992 - <b>mail address</b> f	'irst; if that is	unsuccess	sful, it will be sent	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	ATA e sent to provideo	o the e- d; if tha	mail address f t is unsuccess	ˈirst; if that is sful, it will be	unsucces: sent via U	sful, it will be sent S Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA e sent to provideo	o the e- d; if tha 914-96	<b>mail address i</b> at is unsuccess 69-2992	'irst; if that is sful, it will be	unsuccess sent via Us	sful, it will be sent S Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA e sent to provideo	<b>o the e-</b> d; if tha 914-96 rayjoao	mail address i at is unsuccess 9-2992 o@verizon.net	sful, it will be	unsuccess sent via Us	sful, it will be sent S Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to provideo	<b>o the e-</b> d; if tha 914-96 rayjoao RAYM(	mail address i at is unsuccess 9-2992 @verizon.net OND A. JOAO,	sful, it will be ESQ.	unsucces: sent via U	sful, it will be sent S Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provideo	o the e- d; if tha 914-96 rayjoao RAYMO 122 BE	mail address in at is unsuccess 9-2992 o@verizon.net OND A. JOAO, ELLEVUE PLAC	<i>sful, it will be</i> ESQ. CE	unsuccess sent via Us	sful, it will be sent 5 Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to provideo	o the e- d; if tha 914-96 rayjoao RAYMO 122 BE	mail address i at is unsuccess 9-2992 @verizon.net OND A. JOAO,	<i>sful, it will be</i> ESQ. CE	unsuccess sent via Us	sful, it will be sent S Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provideo	o the e- d; if tha 914-96 rayjoao RAYMO 122 BE YONKE	mail address in at is unsuccess 9-2992 o@verizon.net OND A. JOAO, ELLEVUE PLAC	sful, it will be ESQ. CE RK 10703	unsuccess sent via U	sful, it will be sent S Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provideo	914-96 rayjoao RAYMO 122 BE YONKE	mail address i at is unsuccess 69-2992 o@verizon.net OND A. JOAO, ELLEVUE PLAC ERS, NEW YOI	esq. ESQ. CE RK 10703	unsuccess sent via U	sful, it will be sent S Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provideo	914-96 rayjoao RAYMO 122 BE YONKE	mail address in at is unsuccess 69-2992 o@verizon.net OND A. JOAO, ELLEVUE PLAC ERS, NEW YOI RAYMOND A. J	esq. ESQ. CE RK 10703	unsuccess sent via U	sful, it will be sent 5 Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	ATA e sent to provideo	914-96 rayjoao RAYMO 122 BE YONKE	mail address in at is unsuccess 59-2992 o@verizon.net OND A. JOAO, ELLEVUE PLAC ERS, NEW YOI RAYMOND A. J RAYMOND A. J Raymond A. Jo	esq. ESQ. CE RK 10703	unsuccess sent via U	sful, it will be sent 5 Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	ATA e sent to provideo	b       the       e-i         d;       if       tha         914-96       rayjoao         RAYMO       122       BE         YONKE       F       //         0       //       0         03-2008       0       0	mail address in at is unsuccess 59-2992 D@verizon.net OND A. JOAO, ELLEVUE PLAC ERS, NEW YOI RAYMOND A. J RAYMOND A. J (Raymond A. Jo D5/07/2015	esq. ESQ. CE RK 10703	unsucces: sent via U	sful, it will be sent S Mail.	

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Raymond Anthony Joao, residing at 122 Bellevue Place, Yonkers, New York 10703 (hereinafter referred as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of all rights, title, and interest, in, to, and under, the following issued United States Patents: U.S. Patent No. 7,397,363; U.S. Patent No. 7,277,010; U.S. Patent No. 6,587,046; U.S. Patent No. 6,549,130; U.S. Patent No. 6,542,077; U.S. Patent No. 6,542,076; and U.S. Patent No. 5,917,405 (hereafter "the Patents") and all inventions disclosed therein, and is the owner of all rights, title, and interest, in, to, and under, the following pending United States Patent Applications: U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/150,363; U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/781,751; U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/420,795; and U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/420,799 (hereinafter "the Pending U.S. Patent Applications") and all inventions disclosed therein;

and WHEREAS, JOAO CONTROL & MONITORING SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, located at 122 Bellevue Place, Yonkers, New York 10703 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire rights, title, and interest in, to, and under, the said Patents and the said Pending U.S. Patent Applications and the inventions disclosed therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid by said ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire rights, title, and interest in, to, and under, the Patents and the Pending U.S. Patent Applications, and all divisionals, renewals, and continuations, thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the Patents or the Pending U.S. Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from any of the Patents and the Pending U.S. Patent Applications under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs which may be granted for the Patents and the Pending U.S. Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, and reissues, thereof. The foregoing assignment expressly includes the right to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies, for past, current, and future infringement of any and all assigned Patents, any and all assigned Pending U.S. Patent Applications, and any and all assigned intellectual property.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property

> PATENT REEL: 035582 FRAME: 0007

protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the Patents and the Pending U.S. Patent Applications, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign, applications covered by or under this Assignment, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Patents and the Pending U.S. Patent Applications in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR sets his hand and seal the day and year set opposite his respective signature.

Date: DEC. 3, 2008

Raymond Anthony Bac

State of  $\mathcal{N}\mathcal{Y}$  ) County of  $\mathcal{W}es\mathcal{F}$  ) SS.:

On this <u>3</u> day of <u>Det</u>, 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared <u>R.a. unand Anthony</u> <u>Taa</u>, to me known and known to me to be the persons of those names, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be their free act and deed.

Notary Public.

DAWN BLADEL Notary Public - State of New York ID No. 01BL4767501 Qualified in Westchester County Commission expires: July 26, 2010

PATENT REEL: 035582 FRAME: 0008

**RECORDED: 05/07/2015**